
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CA WANGAN KEDAH 

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES 

A STUDY ON MOTIVATIONAL FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE 

EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE AT MAJLIS PERBANDARAN 

SUNGAI PETANI KEDAH (MPSPK) 

NURULHANIM AQELA BINTI ZAKARIA 

SITI HUMAIRAH BINTI ABDUL HAMID 

SUPERVISED BY: 

2015154663 

2015942917 

AZNI SYAFENA BINTI ANDIN SALAMAT 

JANUARY 2018 



DECLARATION 

We hereby declare that the work contained in this practical training report is our own except 
those which have been duly identified and acknowledged. If we are later found to have 
plagiarized or to have committed ot11er forms of academic dishonesty, action can be taken 
against me under the Rules and Academic Regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA 
(UiTM). 

7 th Januaiy 2018 

Nurulhanim Aqela binti Zakaria 
2015154663 

Siti H airah binti Abdul Hamid 
2015942917 



ABSTRACT 

Employee perfonnance is an important principle for the successfulness of local governments. 
It is important as local governments cover up 70% of the population and an important 
institution in Malaysia. The extent of employee perfonnance in local government will 
indicates the perfonnance of the employees. In addition, motivation is one of the factors that 
can enhance the employee perfonnance in local governments. Therefore, this study aims to 
examine the relationship between motivational factors which include recognition, working 
environment, training and communication. A survey was conducted at Majlis Perbandaran 
Sungai Petani Kedah (MPSPK). TI1e data were collected using a self-administrated 
questionnaire from 165 respondents using a systematic sampling technique. However, only 
148 responses with 89.7% response rate were deemed suitable for further analysis. The result 
of this study indicates that there is high extent of employee perfonnance at MPSPK and 
communication is the most dominant factor that influences employee perfonnance at MPSPK. 
This study also shows that all hypothesis on motivational factors listed were accepted. 

Keywords: Hmployee Performance, Motivational factors, Recognition, Working Environment, 
Training, Communication, Maj/is Perhandaran Sungai Petani Kedah (MPSPK) 

Ill 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

D

E CLARATION 

A

C KNOWLEDGEMEN T 

A BSTRA CT 

TAB LE O

F 

CONTENT 

LIST O

F 

TABLE 

LIST O

F 

FIGURE 

LI S T  O F  ABBREVIATION 

C HA PTER INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In
t

ro d
uc tion 

1.2 
B

a
c kgr oun d of Stud

y 

1.3 
P

ro
bl em State men

t 

1
.4 R

esea r c h Q uestion
s 

1.5 
R

e sea r c h Ob jective
s 

1. 6  
Sco pe of Stud

y 

1.7 
Si

gn

ific an ce of the Stud
y 

1. 8  
D

e
fi

n
iti

on of Terms and Concept
s 

1.8.1 Em plo ye e 

1.8.2 Em ployee Performance 

1 .8.3 Mo tiv a tional Factor
s 

1.8.4 Re co
gnitio n 

1.8.5 Wor kin
g Environment 

1.8.6 Trainin
g 

I .8.
7 

Com m u nicatio
n 

1.8.8 MPSP
K 

1.9 
C

on cl
u

sio
n 

I V  

Page 

ii 

iii 

iv 

viii 

ix 

X 

1 

1 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

7 

7 

7 

8 

9 

9 
1

0 

11 

11 

1 2  



CHAPTER JI 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

CHAPTER III 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

LlTERA TURE REVIEW 

Introduction 

Employee Performance 

Theory: Herzberg's Two Factors 

Other Motivational Factors that Inter-related with Employee 
Performance 

2.4.1 Empowennent 

2.4.2 Career Development 

2.4.3 Leadership Style 

Independent Variables: Motivational Factors 

2.5. l Intrinsic Factor 

2.5.2 Extrinsic Factor 

Conceptual Framework 

Hypothesis 

Conclusion 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

Introduction 

Research Method and Research Design 

Population and Sample Size 

3.3.1 Population 

3.3.2 Sample Size 

Sampling Technique 

Unit of Analysis 

Measurement/Operationalization 

3.6.1 Nominal Scale 

3.6.2 Ordinal Scale 

3.6.3 Interval Scale 

3.6.4 Operationalization 

Data Collection Method 

3.7.1 Section A: Respondents' Information 

3.7.2 Section B: Employee Performance 

V 

13 

13 

15 

16 

16 

17 

17 

18 

18 

21 

32 

35 

35 

36 

36 

38 

38 

38 

39 

41 

42 

42 

42 

43 

44 

49 

50 

51 


