

# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN KEDAH FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES

## A STUDY ON MOTIVATIONAL FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE AT MAJLIS PERBANDARAN SUNGAI PETANI KEDAH (MPSPK)

NURULHANIM AQELA BINTI ZAKARIA 2015154663 SITI HUMAIRAH BINTI ABDUL HAMID 2015942917

## SUPERVISED BY: AZNI SYAFENA BINTI ANDIN SALAMAT

JANUARY 2018

#### **DECLARATION**

We hereby declare that the work contained in this practical training report is our own except those which have been duly identified and acknowledged. If we are later found to have plagiarized or to have committed other forms of academic dishonesty, action can be taken against me under the Rules and Academic Regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM).

7<sup>th</sup> January 2018

Nurulhanim Aqela binti Zakaria 2015154663

Siti Humairah binti Abdul Hamid 2015942917

#### **ABSTRACT**

Employee performance is an important principle for the successfulness of local governments. It is important as local governments cover up 70% of the population and an important institution in Malaysia. The extent of employee performance in local government will indicates the performance of the employees. In addition, motivation is one of the factors that can enhance the employee performance in local governments. Therefore, this study aims to examine the relationship between motivational factors which include recognition, working environment, training and communication. A survey was conducted at Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani Kedah (MPSPK). The data were collected using a self-administrated questionnaire from 165 respondents using a systematic sampling technique. However, only 148 responses with 89.7% response rate were deemed suitable for further analysis. The result of this study indicates that there is high extent of employee performance at MPSPK and communication is the most dominant factor that influences employee performance at MPSPK. This study also shows that all hypothesis on motivational factors listed were accepted.

Keywords: Employee Performance, Motivational Factors, Recognition, Working Environment, Training, Communication, Majlis Perbandaran Sungai Petani Kedah (MPSPK)

### TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
DECLARATION	N	i
ACKNOWLEDO	GEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT		iii
TABLE OF CO	NTENT	iv
LIST OF TABLE		viii
LIST OF FIGUR	RE	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATION		X
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background of Study	1
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Research Objectives	4
1.6	Scope of Study	5
1.7	Significance of the Study	5
1.8	Definition of Terms and Concepts	7
	1.8.1 Employee	7
	1.8.2 Employee Performance	7
	1.8.3 Motivational Factors	8
	1.8.4 Recognition	9
	1.8.5 Working Environment	9
	1.8.6 Training	10
	1.8.7 Communication	11
	1.8.8 MPSPK	11
1.9	Conclusion	12

CHAPTER II	LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	13
2.2	Employee Performance	13
2.3	Theory: Herzberg's Two Factors	15
2.4	Other Motivational Factors that Inter-related with Employee Performance	16
	2.4.1 Empowerment	16
	2.4.2 Career Development	17
	2.4.3 Leadership Style	17
2.5	Independent Variables: Motivational Factors	18
	2.5.1 Intrinsic Factor	18
	2.5.2 Extrinsic Factor	21
2.6	Conceptual Framework	32
2.7	Hypothesis	35
2.8	Conclusion	35
CHAPTER III	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	36
3.2	Research Method and Research Design	36
3.3	Population and Sample Size	38
	3.3.1 Population	38
	3.3.2 Sample Size	38
3.4	Sampling Technique	39
3.5	Unit of Analysis	41
3.6	Measurement/Operationalization	42
	3.6.1 Nominal Scale	42
	3.6.2 Ordinal Scale	42
	3.6.3 Interval Scale	43
	3.6.4 Operationalization	44
3.7	Data Collection Method	49
	3.7.1 Section A: Respondents' Information	50
	3.7.2 Section B: Employee Performance	51